Figure 1. Mean comparison of carcass sensory evaluation for tenderness (above left), juiciness

(lower left), taste (above right) and overall acceptance (lower right) of carcass obtained from ewes

in different feeding level and check (young un-fattened male sheep). TRTGRP = treatment group; 1

= grazing only, 2 = medium level of feed, 3 = high level of feed. Values in x and y axis are sensor

evaluation scores.

Sensitivity analysis was done to confirm to what extent the result will sustain to the

variables or bad expectations. That is, assuming changes towards the worse in input and

output prices or in some aspects of the enterprise that lead to a decrease in the volume of

the production. Profitability of fattening practice would result in  a positive net benefit for

the study area up to 5% output price reduction and a 5% input price increment from current

estimated average output price and input price levels (Table 4).

Proceedings of the 5th Annual Regional Conference on Completed Research Activities ARARI, 2013

269

Table 4. Partial budgeting and Sensitivity analysis for old ewes fattening.

Description

Treatments

T1 T2 T3 T4 T5

Selling price (ETB/head) 258.33 353.54 368.75 378.96 386.48

Average medical cost (ETB/head) 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4

concentrate cost (ETB/head) 0 39.78 79.56 119.34 159.12

total cost (ETB/head) 0.4 40.18 79.96 119.74 159.52

Net return (ETB/head) 257.93 313.36 288.79 259.22 226.96

Net return over the control - 55.43 30.86 1.29 -30.97

marginal rate of return (MRR), % - 139.34 D D D

Sensitivity analysis

+5% fattening cost (ETB/head) 0.42 42.19 83.96 125.73 167.49

-5% selling price (ETB/kg) 245.41 335.86 350.31 360.01 367.16

Net benefit (ETB/head) 244.99 293.67 266.35 234.29 199.66

Marginal rate of return (MRR), % 0 53.82 D D D

+10% fattening cost (ETB/head) 0.44 44.20 87.96 131.71 175.47

-10% selling price (ETB/kg) 232.49 318.17 331.88 341.06 347.83

Net benefit (ETB/head) 232.06 273.99 243.92 209.35 172.36

Marginal rate of return (MRR), % - 48.93 D D D

*T1 = Grazing(G); T2 = G+150g concentrate; T3 = G+300g concentrate; T4 = G+450g concentrate and T5 =

G+600g concentrate  D = Dominated.

Conclusion

Ewes culled from the breeding could be an additional source of income in the traditional

sheep production system. Instead of keeping unproductive old ewes for longer period of

time in the flock, it is advisable to condition and sell at reasonable price. Supplementation

of 150 g day-1 concentrate feed gave both biologically and economically optimum level of

supplementation to condition old ewes which give a net benefit of 55.00 Ethiopian Birr